

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DORA B. SCHRIRO, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

WARREN WESLEY SUMMERLIN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General

MARY R. O'GRADY
Solicitor General

KENT E. CATTANI
Chief Counsel
Capital Litigation Section

JOHN PRESSLEY TODD*
ROBERT L. ELLMAN
Assistant Attorneys General

1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997
Telephone: (602) 542-4686

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii, iii, iv, v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Regardless whether this Court based its decisions in <i>Walton</i> , <i>Apprendi</i> , or <i>Ring</i> on a misconception or misapplication of state law, those cases announce federal constitutional rules applicable beyond the confines of any one state.....	2
II. <i>Ring</i> announced a new constitutional rule	6
III. <i>Ring</i> did not announce a substantive rule	8
IV. The new rule announced in <i>Ring</i> does not significantly enhance accuracy in finding aggravating circumstances or alter bedrock principles essential to fairness	12
A. Having a judge, rather than a jury, determine aggravating circumstances did not seriously diminish the accuracy of those findings	13
B. The <i>Ring</i> decision did not alter bedrock principles of procedure	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Adams v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 278 (1972)	19
Allen v. Hardy, 478 U.S. 255 (1986).....	15
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	4, 5
Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	17
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Arizona v. Rumsey, 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	3
Baldwin v. New York, 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	14
Baldwin v. Reese, 541 U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 1347 (filed March 2, 2004)	1, 14
Ballew v. Georgia, 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	16
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	6
Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	9
Brown v. Louisiana, 447 U.S. 323 (1980)	15
Brown v. State, 67 P.3d 917 (Okla.Crim.App. 2003).....	6
Bunkley v. Florida, 538 U.S. 835 (2003).....	9
Burch v. Louisiana, 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	15
Cabana v. Bullock, 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	8
Cannon v. Mullin, 297 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis, 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	2
Clemons v. Mississippi, 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	8
Coleman v. Alabama, 399 U.S. 1 (1968)	19
Colwell v. State, 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2003)	15
Curtis v. United States, 294 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2002)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel v. Louisiana, 420 U.S. 31 (1975)	15, 16
Davis v. United States, 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	9
DeStefano v. Woods, 392 U.S. 631 (1968).....	14, 16
Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	11
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	14
Fiore v. White, 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	9
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	6, 7, 8
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	19
Gosa v. Mayden, 413 U.S. 665 (1972).....	15
Graham v. Collins, 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	6, 13
Hankerson v. North Carolina, 432 U.S. 233 (1977).....	14
Head v. Hill, 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003).....	6
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	8
Lewis v. Jeffers, 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	3
Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	17
Martin v. Ohio, 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	12
McKeiver v. Pennsylvania, 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	15
Moore v. Kinney, 320 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
O’Dell v. Netherland, 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	6, 8
Poland v. Arizona, 476 U.S. 147 (1986)	3, 8
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	7, 8
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Roberts v. Russell, 392 U.S. 293 (1968).....	14
Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	13, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	8
State v. Lotter, 664 N.W.2d 892 (Neb. 2003)	6
State v. Ring, 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001)	3, 5
State v. Smith, 665 P.2d 995 (Ariz. 1983).....	4
State v. Summerlin, 675 P.2d 686 (Ariz. 1983)	8
State v. Towery, 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	6, 12, 15, 18
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	16
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	17
Turner v. Crosby, 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6, 14
Tyler v. Cain, 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	13
United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	11, 18
United States v. Shunk, 113 F.3d 31 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	14
Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	7
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	19
Williams v. United States, 401 U.S. 646 (1971).....	14
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)	11
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-703	9
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-703(B)	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-703(C) (1973).....	16
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-1105	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Greenberger, <i>Death-Penalty Law Backfires</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, Aug. 6, 2003, at A4, col. 1.....	18
Jim Walsh, <i>Jurors Dish Out Death in Arizona.</i> <i>Sentencing Rate Up Since Judges Lost Say</i> , ARI- ZONA REPUBLIC, Nov. 12, 2003, at A1, col. 3	18
